State of Misconsin



2003 Senate Bill 407

Date of enactment: April 22, 2004 Date of publication*: May 6, 2004

2003 WISCONSIN ACT 313

AN ACT to repeal 29.569 (2) (b), 29.569 (2) (c) 1. and 29.569 (2) (c) 3.; to renumber 29.569 (2) (c) 2.; and to amend 29.569 (2) (a) and 29.569 (2) (c) (title) of the statutes; relating to: hunting deer in a chronic wasting disease intensive harvest or herd reduction zone without a deer hunting license, the receipt of a deer hunting license during an open season for hunting deer, and granting rule—making authority.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 6. 29.569 (2) (a) of the statutes is amended to read:

29.569 (2) (a) Archer hunting license; issuance after the beginning of the open season for hunting deer. Except as provided in par. (c) 2-, a resident archer hunting license, a nonresident archer hunting license, a resident conservation patron license or a nonresident conservation patron license issued during the open season for the hunting of deer with a bow and arrow does not authorize

hunting until 3 days after it is issued, excluding the date of issuance.

SECTION 7. 29.569 (2) (b) of the statutes is repealed. SECTION 8. 29.569 (2) (c) (title) of the statutes is amended to read:

29.569 (2) (c) (title) Exceptions Exception.

SECTION 9. 29.569 (2) (c) 1. of the statutes is repealed.

SECTION 10. 29.569 (2) (c) 2. of the statutes is renumbered 29.569 (2) (c).

SECTION 11. 29.569 (2) (c) 3. of the statutes is repealed.

^{*} Section 991.11, WISCONSIN STATUTES 2001–02: Effective date of acts. "Every act and every portion of an act enacted by the legislature over the governor's partial veto which does not expressly prescribe the time when it takes effect shall take effect on the day after its date of publication as designated" by the secretary of state [the date of publication may not be more than 10 working days after the date of enactment].